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1845 NELSON CENSUS 
Appendix S1 

(Weblink SP Appendix S1) 
 
In 1845 a census was taken of the Nelson district in New Zealand.  They believed the census 
was taken around January.  This census is one of the few surviving early New Zealand 
census.  I have only extracted the names of the German settlers from the “St Pauli” and 
“Skiold”. 
 
Archives New Zealand Wellington 
Reference Agency SSD Series 3 Item 1 1845 Nelson Census Repro 56 
Also located at Alexander Turnbull Library Wellington 
 
Name Road Calling House Section 
BALCK Jno Waimea East Carpenter TE 179 
BECKMANN Frederick Waimea West Labourer R 138 
BEIT Elisa Waimea Road Nelson    
BEIT Emily Nelson    
BEIT Hy Jnr Nelson    
BEIT Jr Jno Waimea Road Nelson  T 450 
BEIT Nich Jno Waimea Road Nelson Merchant O B 663 
BRENING Mathias Tasman St Nelson Shoemaker  421 
BUSCH Mich Waimea West squatter Labourer E 60 
BUSCHL Hy Waimea Road squatter on sold 

section Nelson 
Labourer W 421 

BUSCHL Hy Waimea East Labourer E 36 
FANSELOW Hans Waimea East   179 
FANSELOW Hy Waimea East Labourer  179 
FANSELOW Jno Waimea East   179 
FELLING Fedor Waimea East   161 
FRANKS Jacob Hardy Street squatter on botanical 

gardens Nelson 
Labourer W 417 

FRANKS Jacob Hardy Street Nelson    
HERBERT Jas Waimea South Labourer  63 
HERBERT Joseph Waimea South Labourer  63 
HERBERT Joseph Waimea South Labourer  63 
HINE Chris Waimea Road Nelson Missionary T W  1044 
JACOBSOB Simon Nile Street squatter Nelson Carpenter E 500 
KARSTEN Christopher Hardy Street Nelson Cabinet 

maker 
E 417 

KELLING Chas Waimea East Farmer W 159 
LANGE Christian Waimea East   179 
LANGE Fritz Waimea East   179 
LANGE Jno Waimea East Labourer E 179 
LANKOW Hy Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Jno Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Jno Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Sophia Waimea East   36 
MARTIN Henry Bridge Street Nelson    
MENSEN HY Hardy Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
MULLINS Michael Bridge Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
MULLINS Richard Bridge Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
OOYE Wm Waimea East Labourer T 138 
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OOYE Wm Waimea South Labourer T 138 
PHALL Wm Tasman Street squatter on sold 

section Nelson 
Cooper   421 

PHARPS Christopher Hardy Street squatter Nelson  T E  419 
ROSE Chas Riwaka Valley  TE 67 
SCHRODER Waimea East Labourer TE 179 
SCHRODER Chas Waimea East   179 
SCHRODER G Wm Haven Street Nelson Merchant W 58 
SCHRODER Hy Waimea East   179 
SCHUMAKER F Nile Street Nelson Constable W 506 
SCHWASS Frederick Waimea East Labourer E 36 
SCHWASS Frederick Waimea South Labourer E 36 
SCRODER G W Bronti Street Nelson Merchant  497 
SIGGLEKOW August Waimea East Labourer TE 179 
SIGGLEKOW August Waimea South Labourer TE 179 
SIGGLEKOW Christian Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW Christian Waimea South   179 
SIGGLEKOW Jno Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW Jno Waimea South   179 
SIGGLEKOW Louisa Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW Louisa Waimea South   179 
TIETZIN F H Nile Street squatter Nelson Labourer E  404 
WENDLEBORN Frederick Waimea East    
WENDLEBORN Louisa Waimea East    
WENDLEBORN Ludwig Waimea East Labourer TE  
WESTFULL F Collingwood Street squatter Nelson  W E 182 
WESTFULL Wn Collingwood Street squatter Nelson   213 
 
In the footnotes of the 1845 Nelson census for the Moutere District it reads, “The roads 
throughout the Moutere District in the worst possible state.  Bridges all broken down.  Twelve 
houses and the framework of a church built by the Germans deserted.  No chapel schools in 
this district”. 

 
1845 Census sorted into district and sections 
Nelson 
BEIT Hy Jnr Nelson    
BEIT Emily Nelson    
BEIT Elisa Waimea Road Nelson    
BEIT Jr Jno Waimea Road Nelson  T 450 
BEIT Nich Jno Waimea Road Nelson Merchant O B 663 
BUSCHL Hy Waimea Road Nelson 

Squatter on sold section 
Labourer W 421 

HINE Chris (Heine) Waimea Road Nelson Missionary T W  1044 
SCHRODER G Wm Haven Street Nelson Merchant W 58 
MARTIN Henry Bridge Street Nelson    
MULLINS Michael Bridge Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
MULLINS Richard Bridge Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
MENSEN HY (Manssen) Hardy Street Nelson Labourer T E  178 
KARSTEN Christopher Hardy Street Nelson Cabinet 

maker 
E 417 

FRANKS Jacob Hardy Street Nelson 
Squatter on botanical gardens 

Labourer W 417 

PHARPS Christopher Hardy Street Nelson squatter  T E  419 
FRANKS Jacob Hardy Street Nelson    
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WESTFULL F Collingwood Street Nelson squatter  W E 182 
WESTFULL Wn Collingwood Street Nelson squatter   213 
BRENING Mathias Tasman St Nelson Shoemaker  421 
PHALL Wm Tasman Street Nelson 

Squatter on sold section 
Cooper   421 

SCRODER G W Bronti Street Nelson Merchant  497 
TIETZIN F H Nile Street squatter Nelson Labourer E  404 
JACOBSOB Simon Nile Street squatter Nelson Carpenter E 500 
SCHUMAKER F Nile Street Nelson Constable W 506 
WAIMEA EAST 
BUSCHL Hy Waimea East Labourer E 36 
LANKOW Hy Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Jno Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Jno Waimea East   36 
LANKOW Sophia Waimea East   36 
SCHWASS Frederick Waimea East Labourer E 36 
OOYE Wm (Ovye) Waimea East Labourer T 138 
KELLING Chas Waimea East Farmer W 159 
FELLING Fedor Waimea East   161 
BALCK Jno Waimea East Carpenter TE 179 
FANSELOW Hans Waimea East   179 
FANSELOW Hy Waimea East Labourer  179 
FANSELOW Jno Waimea East   179 
LANGE Christian Waimea East   179 
LANGE Fritz Waimea East   179 
LANGE Jno Waimea East Labourer E 179 
SCHRODER Waimea East Labourer TE 179 
SCHRODER Chas Waimea East   179 
SCHRODER Hy Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW August Waimea East Labourer TE 179 
SIGGLEKOW Christian Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW Jno Waimea East   179 
SIGGLEKOW Louisa Waimea East   179 
WENDLEBORN Frederick Waimea East    
WENDLEBORN Louisa Waimea East    
WENDLEBORN Ludwig Waimea East Labourer TE  
WAIMEA SOUTH 
SCHWASS Frederick Waimea South Labourer E 36 
HERBERT Jas Waimea South Labourer  63 
HERBERT Joseph Waimea South Labourer  63 
HERBERT Joseph Waimea South Labourer  63 
OOYE Wm (Ovye) Waimea South Labourer T 138 
SIGGLEKOW August Waimea South Labourer TE 179 
SIGGLEKOW Christian Waimea South   179 
SIGGLEKOW Jno Waimea South   179 
SIGGLEKOW Louisa Waimea South   179 
WAIMEA WEST 
BUSCH Mich Waimea West squatter Labourer E 60 
BECKMANN Frederick Waimea West Labourer R 138 
RIWAKA VALLEY 
ROSE Chas Riwaka Valley  TW 67 
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Section 178 was recorded as the New Zealand Company Barracks, Hardy Street.  Martha 
SMITH calling Domestic Servant was also living on section 178. 


